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KAMART TB  Underperform

Target Price Bt 11.64
Price (27/07/2023) Bt 14.20
Downside % 18.03
Valuation PER
Sector Commerce
Market Cap Btm 12,496
30-day avg turnover Btm 104.67
No. of shares on issue m 880
CG Scoring (I0D-Y2022) N/A
Anti-Corruption Indicator N/A

Investment fundamentals
Year end Dec 31 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E
Company Financials

Revenue (Btmn) 1,864 2,419 2,632 2,836
Core profit (Btmn) 293 529 663 722
Net profit (Btmn) 327 529 663 722
Net EPS (Bt) 0.37 0.48 0.60 0.66
DPS (Bt) 0.24 0.20 0.36 0.45
BVPS (Bt) 1.48 2.92 3.16 3.36
Net EPS growth (%) 11.75 29.45 25.31 8.84
ROA (%) 16.96 17.18 15.82 16.12
ROE (%) 26.62 23.47 19.85 20.13
Net D/E (x) 0.27 -0.40 0.04 0.01
Valuation
P/E (x) 22.07 24.20 19.31 17.74
P/BV (x) 5.54 3.99 3.69 3.46
EV/EBITDA (x) 17.24 15.91 16.45 15.09
Dividend yield (%) 2.93 1.72 3.10 3.88
KAMART TB rel SET performance
THB ——KAMART TB [LHS] ——Rel to SET [RHS] Index
16.4 330
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Source: Bloomberg (All figures in THB unless noted.)

Disclaimer: KS or its affiliates is acting or may act as the
underwriter, issuer, and/or market maker of the securities
mentioned in this document and/or other financial instruments
related to the securities mentioned in this document, including
but not limit to, bonds, debentures, derivatives warrants, and
structured notes. Investors should study the information
contained in the prospectus or related document before
investing in the shares and other financial instruments.
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> aar115Und 2Q66 7 112 au. (+144.9% YoY uar -10.7% QoQ) a1af1ls
1H66 winAu 51% aavilszanainisatlsdadviviliduass (Aaununiu)

> Suniulszanainsanlsinéil 2566/67/68 du 5%/21.8%/23.4% uaztiiu
sraihusnanatvil 67 deea38 PER 4iu 27.77% flu 11.64 unn

> avAuuzil “ana” WavannnisuanassAatusianasasldandunu devinl
yam1iu KAMART aauanaung

Investment Highlights

> W3371asuna 2/2566 KAMART fifdviuadszniasunisidulasuna 2/2566 lufui 11
§.0.2566 1510103 1U5HNY a51891uAsUnAlasuR 2/2566 7 112 au. Andy
144.9% YoY annsanuaiudeuwnsedu usianay 10.7% QoQ AANLAAVEARUAITIUNY
Afidasarlsardundunaza1ladaineg SGRA Agedu Useunanisarlsunfndousnild
2291159A1AEVINAY 51% aavilszanainisitlsdadsuieiliuacs (Aaunumiu)
1311031 KAMART agilsennd DPS she'lasunait 0.05 i wiafidnsinisanaid 36%
uazdamaauwnuduiiunan 1.79%

> Arseiveu Aanelalasing 2/2566 asiudu 40.6% YoY was 2.1% QoQ
ANnalavaudounseuasiainiasdrare Cathy Doll uag Baby bright uaniuiiaain
anudnFatunisilladidudrlmiacne Lip it adhe'lsAd 159A71097 COGS wavaldane
SG&A M'lasuna 2/2566 azifiuladu 32.6% YoY uag 5.6% YoY dedenalidnsdils
fusiu (GPM) anad 120bps 1agt 51% wardasailsannaisaiiuaiuanas 260bps
nagn 25.7%

> A1sALNUS5AR 59310518971 IFA uiEn douihldduilaatnnisiiunui 1.6 wu
au. d1usu 1) msaaselsenundaluvinaluii 159.5 au. (10% uas 1.6 Wua.)
2) nsdadanisusEnedasaratvlulseimaviasvlssmanialaouilssunad 717.76
al. (45%) wag 3) Msdadasmemsiaimialuaaiasolssmannalsouilszanad
717.76 au. (45%) vasifenfu dasddyanniunudnagnsssniing KAMART uay
Marubeni ‘lsigosia'lldl 1) KAMART agneneuadnofigalunisailuaangsiauannay
wiasahatenalu 5 1 2) Saqustaedtunisladidunuainaisvin PP Aauiaase project
IRR A'3i61n37 10% uay 3) n1suanagsAaaludlrvdlssinaazioniulddfonan
wwiavdraludssinadaauuiundndeainararuisatiafadadasnionisia
Fmmirauanasanetuil 2567 uardoiihseladuiadu 2-3 wih 1u 3 1 Wnaonu PP
12ng2t9 silent period athvataslataaazlianayiu KAMART wlunan 3 1

» dfulszunainisAils sdfuiAndseunanisa1lsdnét 2566/67/68 4u
5%/21.8%/23.4% tfiavarnisndfuiindssurainis GPM 1l 2566/67/68 du
50bps/110bps/160bps tflu 52%, 52.5% wag 53% wazis1lfuandszuranisdasiu
alafdane SGRA siaseladlull 2566/67/68 a9y 80bps/50bps/30bps 1ilu 24.9%, 25.3%
wae 25.5%

Valuation and Recommendation

> uuziii “ana” iagAuugin “ana” KAMART watdusianihvunanaieil 2567 du
lu 11.64 v ifRdaasdaayafiiuainazuiann 1) fruutivnsaarataiasarana il
anav 2) wammmul,smtsnmnm-smmﬂﬁsnaiumaﬂsumﬂuau 3) dasilsianasan
RuAuusuaATINNY 51A1%u KAMART vAndy 78.62% YTD doindauluidinin SET
Index (-7.51%) uazaudsludssinaidu BEAUTY (-62.59%), DDD (-24.53%) uag
KISS (-31.18%) swmﬁummxﬁﬁamumﬂ non-diluted PER ¥ 29.3 v w%a 3SD
nAnsEduRan 5 1l

> sratihvung sdusadhuinesesindd PER aae KAMART 4u 27.77% wiaan
9.11 v lu 11.64 v lasananuAtlsandnaraiuduannnisldidunuain
A15¥i1 PP 15sanlszanainns fully diluted EPS wadafl 2567 uay 2568 uavisii 0.60
1M Ay EPS sauuuy fully diluted nanetl 2567 7 0.66 unw uuaunfigiuv IRR 2ad
Tasonsatil 15% smsudunuain PP 1 1.6 Wuau. doifu S9auaih PER zav
5 'l67 18.5 win dowindu +0.5SD wavseduadaluadio 5 1

> Upside risks A1aazanain 1) ailasddu KAMART tuilszinaiudounss 2) IRR
gofiuanmsumnagsAalutuay 3) Msmuausunuatteflssdnéaw
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Fig 1 2Q23 performance preview (pre-revision 2023E)
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% YoY

2023E % YTD

385 407
5 5
390 412
180 212
210 200
128 116
81 84
4 6
0 0
86 89
10 13
96 102
3 2
83 87
15 18
0 0
0 0
68 69
67 69
0.08 0.08
0.07 0.06

499 520
7 6
506 527
251 274
254 253
140 133
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111 117
24 31
0 -1
0 34
88 121
88 87
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0.14

41.0%
-0.8%
40.3%
32.6%
48.7%
5.5%
149.4%
0.0%
0.0%
140.1%
0.0%
116.5%
0.0%
147.8%
154.9%
0.0%
0.0%
144.9%
144.9%
144.9%
0.0%

1839 2395 48.0%
25 24 54.3%
1864 2419 48.1%
955 1174 47.9%
909 1245 48.2%
531 615  46.7%
378 631 49.7%

12 12 95.2%
1 1 192.4%
391 644  50.8%
54 52 50.6%
445 696  50.8%
15 14 49.3%
376 630  50.8%
85 126 49.9%
-2 0 -47.8%
34 0 n.a

327 504 55.4%
293 504 51.1%
0.33 0.46  63.9%
0.24 0.25  52.0%

Cosmetic 363 376
Warehouse rental 5 5
Revenue 368 382
COGS 162 180
Gross profit 206 202
SG&A exp 115 128
Operating profit 91 73
Other inc (exp) 7 4
Share of profit from associate 1 0
EBIT 99 78
D&A exp 9 12
EBITDA 108 90
Interest exp 3 2
EBT 96 75
Tax charge 19 15
Minority interest 1 0
Extra items 0 0
Net profit 77 60
Core profit 77 60
FD core EPS (Bt) 0.09 0.07
FD DPS (Bt 0.07 0.07
GPM 56.0% 52.8%
SG8A to sales 31.2% 33.6%
Operating margin 24.7% 19.2%
Core profit margin 20.9% 15.7%

Source: Company, KS Research

53.7% 48.5%
32.9% 28.2%
20.8% 20.3%
17.3% 16.7%

51.0%
25.4%
25.7%
20.7%

2.9%
-8.4%
11.2%

8.8%

2.1% | 1487
0.6% 21
2.1% | 1508
4.6% 695
-0.2% 813
8.3% 494
-7.3% 319
-78.8% 18

1585.7% 1
-10.2% 338
-1.0% 40
-9.5% 378
-0.1% 10
-10.4% 328
-6.7% 65

-236.3% 2

-100.0% 0

-22.9% | 261

-10.7% | 261
-10.7% 0.30
-37.5% 0.28
-1.2% 53.9%

1.4% 32.8%
-2.6% | 21.2%
-3.0% | 17.3%

48.8% 51.5% 51.0%
28.5% 25.4% 25.4%
20.3% 26.1% 25.7%
15.7% 20.8% 20.7%

Fig 2 Earnings revision

Revenue

COGS

Gross profit
SG&A exp
Operating profit
Other income
EBIT

Share of profit from associate
Interest exp

EBT

Tax

NCI

Extra items

Net profit

Core profit

No of shares (m)
EPS (Bt)

Core EPS (Bt)
DPS (Bt)

Source: Company, KS Research

2022

1864
955
9209
531
378
12
390

15
376
85

34
327
293
880
0.37
0.33
0.24

New
2023E 2024E
2419 2632
1162 1249
1257 1383
595 659
662 724
12 13
674 737
1 86
14 15
661 808
132 144
0 0
0 0
529 663
529 663
1100 1100
0.48 0.60
0.48 0.60
0.20 0.36

2836
1333
1503
717
786
14
800
95
17
879
157
0
0
722
722
1100
0.66
0.66

Previous
2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E
2419 2632 2836 0.0%
1174 1278 1378 | -1.0%
1245 1354 1458 | 1.0%
615 672 725 | -3.1%
631 682 733 4.9%
12 13 14 0.0%
643 695 747 4.8%
1 1 1 0.0%
14 16 17 -0.6%
630 680 731 5.0%
126 136 146 5.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
504 544 585 5.0%
504 544 585 5.0%
880 1100 1100 | 25.0%
0.57 0.49 0.53 | -16.0%
0.57 0.49 0.53 | -16.0%
0.25 0.34 0.37 | -20.0%

0.45

0.0% 0.0%
-2.2% -3.3%
2.1% 3.1%
-1.9% -1.2%
6.1% 7.3%
0.0% 0.0%
6.0% 7.2%
7705.8% 8486.4%
-1.7% -2.8%
18.7%  20.2%
6.2% 7.4%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
21.8% 23.4%
21.8% 23.4%
0.0% 0.0%
21.8% 23.4%
21.8% 23.4%
5.0% 21.8%
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Fig 3 Earnings revision (key ratios)
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Cosmetics (Btmn)
Warehouse rental (Btmn)
Key financial ratios
Revenue % YoY

Core profit % YoY
SG&A to sales

GPM (%)

OPM (%)

CPM (%)

NPM (%)

A/R days

INV days

A/P days

CCC days

Net debt to equity (x)
Net debt to EBITDA (x)
ROE (%)

ROCE (%)

Source: Company, KS Research

1839
25

44.4%
222.2%
28.9%
48.8%

20.9%

15.7%

17.5%

81
176
79
178
0.27
0.84
27%

2395
24

29.8%
80.5%
24.9%
52.0%
27.9%
21.9%
21.9%
83
181
77
187
-0.40
-1.82
23%

New Previous % change
2022 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E
2608 2812 2395 2608 2812 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
24 24 24 24 24 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
88% 7.8% | 29.8% 88% 7.8% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25.3% 8.8% | 71.9% 8.0% 7.4% 85% 17.3% 1.4%
25.3% 25.5% |25.7% 25.8% 25.8% |-0.8% -0.5% -0.3%
52.5% 53.0% |51.5% 51.4% 51.4% | 0.5% 1.1% 1.6%
28.0% 28.2% | 26.6% 26.4% 26.3% | 1.3% 1.6% 1.9%
25.2% 25.4% | 20.8% 20.7% 20.6% | 1.0% 4.5% 4.8%
25.2% 25.5% | 20.9% 20.7% 20.6% | 1.0% 4.5% 4.8%
88 93 81 86 92 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
187 192 178 183 189 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
76 74 79 77 76 -2.0% -2.0% -2.0%
199 212 181 192 205 3.7%  3.6% 3.5%
0.04 0.01 0.17 -0.42 -0.41 |-345.3% -109.3% -103.6%
0.17 0.06 0.39 -1.98 -1.89 |-565.5% -108.8% -103.4%
20% 20% 35% 21% 16% |-11.4% -1.6% 3.7%
36% 25% 38% 48% 46% | 13.7% -11.9% -21.7%

30%

51%

Fig 4 Performance breakdown (after revision)

1023 2Q23E 3Q23E 4Q23E 2019

Btmn

Cosmetic 569
Warehouse rental 7
Revenue 575
COGS 275
Gross profit 300
SG&A exp 138
Operating profit 163
Other inc (exp) 10
Share of profit from associate 0
EBIT 172
D&A exp 13
EBITDA 186
Interest exp 3
EBT 169
Tax charge 32
Minority interest 0
Extra items 21
Net profit 158
Core profit 136
FD core EPS (Bt) 0.15
FD DPS (Bt 0.08
Key financial ratios (%)

GPM 52.2%
SG&A to sales 23.9%
Operating margin 28.3%
Core profit margin 23.7%

Source: Company, KS Research

581 599
7 7
588 605
288 289
300 317
149 151
151 165
2 1
2 1
155 167
13 14
168 181
3 5
151 162
30 32
0 0
0 0
122 130
122 130
0.14 0.15
0.05 0.07
51.0% 52.3%
25.4% 25.0%
25.7% 27.3%
20.7% 21.5%

646
4
651
311
340
157
183
0
-2
181
12
192

1487
21
1508
695
813
494
319
18
1
338
40
378
10
328
65
2
0
261
261
0.30
0.28

53.9%
32.8%
21.2%
17.3%

2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

1839 2395 2608 2812
25 24 24 24
1864 2419 2632 2836
955 1162 1249 1333
909 1257 1383 1503
531 595 659 717
378 662 724 786
12 12 13 14
1 1 89 97
391 675 825 898
54 52 54 56
445 727 879 954
15 14 15 17
376 661 810 881
85 132 144 157
-2 0 0 0
34 0 0 0
327 529 665 724
293 529 665 724
0.33 0.48 0.60 0.66
0.24 0.20 0.36 0.45
48.8% 52.0% 52.5% 53.0%
28.5% 24.6% 25.0% 25.3%
20.3% 27.4% 27.5% 27.7%
15.7% 21.9% 25.3% 25.5%
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Fig 5 Objectives of private placement agreement

Activity Btmn % of net proceeds Period

Establishing manufacturing facilities
internationally 159.5 10.0% 2024-2027
Expanding beauty-related business both
domestically and internationally 717.8 45.0% 2024-2027

- Engage in the promotion of inorganic
growth options in Thaiand - - 2024
Investing in acquiring sales channels and
distribution companies internationally 720 45.1% 2024-2027

Source: IFA report, KS Research

Fig 6 Lock-up requirement of Marubeni Corporation and Quadriga Private Equity Co., Ltd

Major shareholders %o of paid up # shares (mn %o of Theekhakhirikul Group Period
Wellsiam Co., Ltd 18% 198.00 62.6% 3 years lock up
QPE Fund 1 Limited 2% 22.00 7.0% 3 years lock up

Source: IFA report, KS Research

Fig 7 Target price based on PER approach

PER - Global peers (Mean) (x) 20.5
PER - KAMART (Mean) (x) 16.0
Assigned PER (x) (+0.5SD) 18.5
Net proceeds (Btmn) 1595.0
2024 Potential equity income from net proceeds (Btmn) 86.2
mid-2024 net profit (Btmn) (Include equity income) 692.4
2023 PER value 12,809
No of shares (m) 1,100
Bt per share 11.64

Source: Company, KS Research

31 July 2023
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Fig 8 KAMART's stock valuation based on IFA report (PP agreement)

KAMART's Stock Valuation
o
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Source: IFA report, KS Research

Price per share (Baht per share)

Fig 9 Financial projections for KAMART from IFA

Fig 10 Financial projections for KAMART from KS

Cosmetic 2281 2492 2724 Cosmetic 2395 2608 2812
Warehouse rental 26 26 31 Warehouse rental 24 24 24
Revenue 2307 2519 2754 Revenue 2419 2632 2836
COGS 1151 1256 1369 COGS 1162 1249 1333
Gross profit 1156 1262 1386 Gross profit 1257 1383 1503
SG&A exp 583 622 657 SG&A exp 595 659 717
Operating profit 574 640 728 Operating profit 662 724 786
Other inc (exp) 11 11 11 Other inc (exp) 12 13 14
Share of profit from associate 33 27 6 Share of profit from associate 1 89 97
EBIT 619 679 746 EBIT 675 825 898
D&A exp 62 64 56 D&A exp 52 54 56
EBITDA 681 743 802 EBITDA 727 879 954
Interest exp 16 16 16 Interest exp 14 15 17
EBT 602 663 730 EBT 661 810 881
Tax charge 120 133 146 Tax charge 132 144 157
Minority interest 0 0 0 Minority interest 0 0 0
Extra items 0 0 0 Extra items 0 0 0
Net profit 482 530 584 Net profit 529 665 724
Core profit 482 530 584 Core profit 529 665 724
FD core EPS (Bt) 0.44 0.48 0.53 FD core EPS (Bt) 0.48 0.60 0.66
FD DPS (Bt - - - FD DPS (Bt 0.20 0.36 0.45
Key financial ratios (%) Key financial ratios (%)

GPM 50.1% 50.1% 50.3% GPM 52.0% 52.5% 53.0%
SG&A to sakes 25.2% 24.7% 23.9% SG&A to sales 24.6% 25.0% 25.3%
Operating margin 24.9% 25.4% 26.4% Operating margin 27.4% 27.5% 27.7%
Core profit margin 20.9% 21.0% 21.2% Core profit margin 21.9% 25.3% 25.5%

Source: IFA report, KS Research

Source: Company, KS Research
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Fig 11 Scenario analysis

Net proceeds (Btmn 1,595 2,393 3,190
Leverage (0)' 0.5x 1x
P/E (x) Potential value from net proceeds (Btmn)
10 2,951 4,426 5,902
15 1,967 2,951 3,934
18.5 1,595 2,393 3,190
25 1,180 1,770 2,361
30 984 1,475 1,967

Source: Company, KS Research

Fig 12 Scenario analysis (value creation per share) Fig 13 Target price under each scenario analysis
Leverage 0x 0.5x 1x Leverage Ox 0.5x 1x
P/E (x) P/E (x)
10 2.68 4.02 5.37 10 12.87 14.21 15.56
15 1.79 2.68 3.58 15 11.98 12.87 13.77
18.5 1.45 2.18 2.90 18.5 12.37 13.09
25 1.07 1.61 2.15 25 11.26 11.80 12.34
30 0.89 1.34 1.79 30 11.08 11.53 11.98
Source: KS Research Source: KS Research

Fig 14 Potential acquisition targets in domestic cosmetics market

2022 Financial information (Btmn)
Net Total Total Total RevYoY Net profit YoY ROA ROE

Business Operating Cosmetics

Domestic cosmetic company

size years

revenue profit Assets Liabilities Equity (%) (%) (%) (%)
SMOOTH E L 26 449 13 2200 1700 500 7.6% 0.4% 0.6% 2.6%
SRICHAND L 34 731 26 519 340 179 43.2%  Turn from net loss 5.5% 15.5%
SSUP (Cute Press, Oriental Princess) L 37 3219 31 1295 668 627 10.9% -61.9% 2.6% 5.1%
BETTER WAY (Mistine) L 34 4014 126 7919 653 7266 -17.2% -24.2% 1.6% 1.7%
4U2 M 21 516 140 288 104 184 88.2% 178.3% 58.8% 100.2%
CHAONANG M 6 131 0 98 84 14 50.7% -33.3% 0.6% 3.3%
CHO Cosmetics M 6 71 7 63 34 29 2.6% 24.9% 10.9% 27.9%
First class innovation (Dr. Pong) M 6 854 132 253 100 153 501.2% 701.9% 91.4% 151.8%
SM COSMIC (Supermom) S 6 27 3 7648 2079 5569 57.1%  Turn from net loss 49.0% 88.7%

Source: DBD and KS Research

u’%msvgn%zé’uﬂszﬁ'ﬂa
31 July 2023 6 KARMARTS PCL



uannIngnansine
EQUITY

KASIKORNTHAI A N A lvs I s FHIES KASIKORN SECURITIES
KASIKORNTHAI

Fig 15 Cosmetics business breakdown Fig 16 Warehouse rental business breakdown

Cosmetic business breakdown 1Q22 1Q23 2021 2022 9% YoY Warehouse rental breakdown 1Q22 1Q23 2021 2022 % YoY
Revenue 407 569 1270 1839  44.8% Revenue 5 7 21 25 17.7%
COGS 212 275 673 954 41.8% COGS 0 0 0 0 -42.3%
Gross profit 195 294 597 884 48.1% Gross profit 5 7 21 25 18.1%
SG&A exp 115 135 457 524 14.6% SG&A exp 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Operating profit 80 158 140 360 158.0% Operating profit 5 7 21 25 18.1%
Other income 4 4 212 6 -97.0% Other income 0 0 -1 35 n.a.
Share of profit from associate 0 21 0 1 138.1% Share of profit from associate 0 0 0 0 0.0%
EBIT 83 184 352 368 4.4% EBIT 5 7 20 60 195.6%
Interest exp 2 3 8 14 90.2% Interest exp 0 0 0 0 0.0%
EBT 81 181 345 354 2.5% EBT 5 7 20 60 195.6%
Tax 16 31 68 73 6.4% Tax 1 1 4 12 195.6%
Net profit 64 150 277 281 1.6% Net profit 4 5 16 48 195.6%
ey financiatratios o0) RO o ) e
GPM 47.8% 51.7% 47.0% 48.1% 1.1% GPM 99.6% 99.6% 99.2% 99.6%  0.4%
SGRA to sales 28.3% 23.8% 36.0% 28.5% -7.5% SG&A to sales 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Operating margin 19.6% 27.9% 11.0% 19.6% 8.6% Operating margin 99.6% 99.6% 99.2% 99.6%  0.4%
Net profit margin 15.7% 26.3% 21.8% 15.3% -6.5% Net profit margin 79.7% 79.7% 76.7% 192.7% 116.0%
Source: Company, KS Research Source: Company, KS Research

Fig 17 5-year 12M FWD PER Fig 18 5-year 12M FWD PBV
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Fig 19 5-year 12M FWD PER of global cosmetic peers Fig 20 5-year 12M FWD PBYV of global cosmetic peers
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Fig 21 Global cosmetic peer valuations

Stocks Market Cap P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) P/BV (x) Revenue grth (%) Core profit grth (%) Div yield (%) ROE (%)
(USD mn) 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E

Global Cosmetic Peers

Amorepacific Corp 4,467 27.9 22.1 20.0 10.1 8.6 8.3 13 13 12 0.2 12.2 6.8 108.7 26.6 124 0.9 11 11 4.6 57 6.2
Beiersdorf AG 32,095 29.4 26.7 24.3 15.6 144 134 3.1 29 2.7 6.8 5.0 4.9 10.0 9.9 9.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 11.2 11.5 113
Estee Lauder Cos Inc/The 44,728 573 372 283 292 219 175 123 112 102 -10.8 10.0 95 -540 517 333 1.3 1.4 1.6 21.0 307 388
Johnson & Johnson 412,237 14.9 14,5 14.0 124 120 115 51 4.1 a7 4.3 2.4 2.9 29.0 1.9 2.8 3.0 31 3.0 351 33.0 310
L'Oreal SA 241,225 340 312 289 227 209 194 75 6.7 6.1 7.9 6.7 6.5 9.8 8.6 8.2 1.6 1.7 1.9 227 225 220
Shiseido Co Ltd 18,213 656  36.4 278 213 168 147 42 3.9 36 34 7.0 6.4 11.8 799 274 0.9 0.9 1.1 6.6 112 132
Unilever PLC 128,723 18.0 16.7 15.6 124 116 11.0 6.0 5.6 5.2 0.3 3.8 3.7 -7.4 7.1 6.3 3.8 4.0 4.2 340 342 339

Source: Bloomberg, KS Research

Fig 22 Local cosmetic peer valuations

Market Cap P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) P/BV (x) Revenue grth (%)  Core profit grth (%) Div yield (%) ROE (%)

EEs (Btmn) 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E

Local Cosmetic Peers

BEAUTY Community PCL 1,497 2752 257 12.8 214 121 7.2 21 2.0 1.7 510 431 365 nm. 9699 100.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 7.9 14.2
Do Day Dream PCL 5,582 29.0 24.3 22.5 8.2 7.2 6.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 14.5 14.3 6.7 9.3 183 84 3.7 4.2 4.5 33 3.8 4.1
Karmarts PCL 8,017 242 19.3 17.7 159 164 151 4.0 87 3.5 29.8 8.8 7.8 80.5 253 88 1.7 il BIY) 235 199 201
Rojukiss International PCL 2,772 26.8 23.1 20.3 150 138 125 3.4 3.1 29 9.4 7.1 8.6 7.9 157 12,6 2.2 2.6 3.0 132 142 147

Source: Bloomberg, KS Research
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KAMART: Year-end 31 Dec
Income Statement (Btmn)

Revenue 1,291 1,864 2,419 2,632 2,836 Net profit 292 325 529 663 722
Cost of sales and services -673 955  -1,162 -1,249 -1,333 Depreciation & amortization 49 54 52 54 56
Gross Profit 618 909 1,257 1,383 1,503 Change in working capital 12 -178 -216 -133 -142
SG&A -458 -531 -595 -659 -717 Others 79 6 -0 -0 -0
Other income 10 12 12 13 14 CF from operation activities 433 208 365 584 636
EBIT 372 424 675 823 895 Capital expenditure -74 -272 -52 -54 -56
EBITDA 219 444 726 791 856 Investment in subs and affiliates -13 -3 0 0 0
Interest expense -7 -15 -14 -15 -17 Others 8 65 7 -1,595 0
Equity earnings 0 1 1 86 95 CF from investing activities -79 -210 45  -1,649 -56
EBT 365 410 661 808 879 Cash dividend -144 211 -220 -397 -497
Income tax -72 -85 -132 -144 -157 Net proceeds from debt -50 136 -27 28 27
NPAT 292 325 529 663 722 Capital raising 0 0 1,595 0 0
Minority Interest 0 2 -0 -0 -0 Others -17 -47 0 0 0
Core Profit 91 293 529 663 722 CF from financing activities -211 -122 1,348 -369 -470
Extraordinary items 202 34 0 0 0 Net change in cash 143 -124 1,668 -1,434 110
X gain (los) O
Reported net profit 293 327 529 663 722 Per share (Bt)
Cash & equivalents 152 28 1,696 262 371 Core EPS 0.10 0.33 0.48 0.60 0.66
ST investments 0 0 0 0 0 DPS 0.16 0.24 0.20 0.36 0.45
Accounts receivable 320 412 551 635 726 BV 1.31 1.48 2.92 3.16 3.36
Inventories 334 460 577 639 702 EV 4.38 8.69 10.49 11.82 11.75
Other current assets 52 55 55 55 55 Free Cash Flow 0.41 -0.07 0.28 0.48 0.53
Total current assets 858 955 2,879 1,591 1,855 Valuation analysis
Investment in subs & others 181 179 179 179 179 Reported P/E (x) 12.78 22.07 24.20 19.31 17.74
Fixed assets-net 467 488 488 488 488 Core P/E (x) 41.09 24.61 24.20 19.31 17.74
Other assets 210 501 494 2,089 2,089 P/BV (x) 3.24 5.54 3.99 3.69 3.46
Total assets 1,715 2,123 4,040 4,347 4,611 EV/EBITDA (x) 17.63 17.24 15.91 16.45 15.09
Short-term debt 247 383 372 400 427 Price/Cash flow (x) 8.64 34.73 35.07 21.94 20.14
Accounts payable 147 206 245 259 270 Dividend yield (%) 3.84 2.93 1.72 3.10 3.88
Other current assets 104 91 91 91 91 Profitability ratios
Total current liabilities 497 679 708 749 788 Gross margin (%) 47.87 48.78 51,97 52,53 5299
Long-term debt 14 16 0 0 0 EBITDA margin (%) 16.95 23.80 30.00 30.04 30.19
Other liabilities 43 62 62 62 62 EBIT margin (%) 28.78 22.78 27.90 31.27 31.56
Total liabilities 554 758 770 812 850 Net profit margin (%) 22.65 17.46 21.88 25.20 25.45
Paid-up capital 528 528 660 660 660 ROA (%) 18.08  16.96 17.18 15.82 16.12
Share premium 88 88 1,551 1,551 1,551 ROE (%) 27.19 26.62 23.47 19.85 20.13
Reserves & others, net 138 172 185 185 185 Liquidity ratios
Retained earnings 399 515 811 1,077 1,302 Current ratio (x) 1.73 1.41 4.07 2.12 2.35
Minority interests 7 62 62 62 63 Quick ratio (x) 0.95 0.65 3.17 1.20 1.39
Total shareholders' equity 1,161 1,365 3,269 3,536 3,760 Leverage Ratios
Total equity & liabilities 1,715 2,123 4,040 4,347 4,611 Liabilities/ Equity ratio (x) 0.48 0.56 0.24 0.23 0.23
SGRA to sales (%) 35.5 28.5 24.6 25.0 25.3 Net debt/equity (x) 0.09 0.27 -0.40 0.04 0.01
Revenue breakdown (Btmn) Int. coverage ratio (x) 53.79 29.18 49.84 53.34 54.17

Traditional trade 508 736 1,089 1,172 1,246 Growth

Kamart shop 51 74 83 101 116 Revenue (%) -1.83 44.35 29.80 8.80 7.76

Modern trade 495 768 837 896 961 EBITDA (%) -7.18 102.76  63.59 8.96 8.31

Export 140 202 243 267 283 Reported net profit (%) 120.31 11.75 61.81 25.31 8.84

Warehouse and new

business 21 25 24 24 24 Reported EPS (%) 120.31 11.75  29.45  25.31 8.84
Revenue growth by channels (%) Core profit (%) -31.42  222.15 80.46 25.31 8.84

Traditional trade -4.26  44.80  48.07 7.60 6.30 Core EPS (%) -31.42  222.15 44.36  25.31 8.84

Kamart shop -60.74  44.80 12.25 22.00 15.33

Modern trade -6.65 55.14 8.97 7.05 7.20

Export 7.95 4480 20.00 10.00 6.00

Warehouse and new

business 0.00 17.65 -3.64 0.00 0.00

2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

waANNSNanans lne

FRIES KASIKORN SECURITIES

Cashflow (Btmn)

2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Source: Company, KS Research
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Analyst Certification

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies); and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to
the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.

Investment Ratings

Outperform: Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period
Neutral: Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period
Underperform: Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period

General Disclaimer

This document is prepared by Kasikorn Securities Public Company Limited ("KS"). This document has been prepared for individual
clients of KS only and must not, either in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form or by any means or
distributed to any other person. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in
any way. If you received it in error, please immediately notify KS by return e-mail and delete the document. We do not guarantee the
integrity of any e-mails or attached files and are not responsible for any changes made to them by any other person.

This document, including information, data, statements, forecasts, analysis and projections contained herein, including any
expression of opinion, is based on public available information or information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but KS
does not make any representation or warranty on, assumes no responsibilities for nor guarantees the accuracy, completeness,
correctness or timeliness of such information. KS accepts no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. The
statements or expressions of opinion herein were arrived at after due and careful consideration and they were based upon such
information or sources then, and in our opinion are fair and reasonable in the circumstances prevailing at the time. The information
or expressions of opinion contained herein are subject to change without notice.

Nothing in this document shall be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or products, or to
engage in or refrain from engaging in any transaction. In preparing this document, KS did not take into account your specific
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs. This document is for your information only and is not to be taken in
substitution for the exercise of your judgment. KS salespeople, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market
commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions which are contrary to the opinions expressed in this document.
Before making an investment decision on the basis of this document, you should obtain independent financial, legal or other advice
and consider the appropriateness of investment in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.
There are risks involved in the investment in securities. KS accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or
other loss (including claim for loss of profit) arising from any use of or reliance upon this document and/or further communication
given in relation to this document.

Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments herein constitute a judgment as of the date of
this document, and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions,
estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments. Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or
risk assessments described in this document were based upon a nhumber of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to
significant uncertainties or contingencies. It can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the valuations, opinions,
estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual
results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments described
herein is not to be relied upon as a representation and/or warranty by KS (i) that such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts,
projections, ratings or risk assessments or their underlying assumptions will be achieved, or (ii) that there is an assurance that future
results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments
stated therein.

KS along with its affiliates and/or persons associated with it may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this
document. KS and its associates, their directors and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities
mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking, advisory and other securities services for
companies mentioned in this document.

Corporate Governance Report Disclaimer

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (*"IOD") regarding corporate governance is made
pursuant to the policy of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of
companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market of Alternative Investment disclosed to the public and able to be
accessed by a general public investor at The Thai Institute of Directors Association (IOD). The result, therefore, is from the
perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside information.

The survey result is as of the data appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey
result may be changed after that date. KS does not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.
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Structured Notes and Derivative Warrants Disclaimer
KS may be the issuer of structured notes on these securities.

KS acts as market maker and issuer of Derivative Warrants ("DWs") on the underlying stocks listed below. Investors should carefully
read the details of the DWs in the prospectus before making any investment decisions.

DWs Underlying: AAV, ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, AP, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BBL, BCH, BCP, BDMS, BEM, BGRIM, BH, BLA, BTS, CBG,
CENTEL, CHG, CK, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, CRC, DELTA, DOHOME, EA, EGCO, ESSO, FORTH, GLOBAL, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA,
HMPRO, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JMART, IMT, KCE, KEX, KKP, KTB, KTC, LH, MEGA, MINT, MTC, OR, OSP, PLANB, PSL, PTG, PTT, PTTEP,
PTTGC, RATCH, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SCGP, SET50, SINGER, SIRI, SIWD, SPALI, SPRC, STA, STGT, TCAP, THG, TIDLOR, TIPH,
TISCO, TOP, TQM, TRUE, TTB, TU, VGI, WHA.
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